February 12, 2026

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jeff Tindle, Jacki
Bolen, and Jason Roudabush.

Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Bolen to approve February 9, 2026, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Tindle to approve February 13, 2026, payroll for $342,494.90. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2" by Bolen to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional Sve 4,042.50
Airgas Usa LLC Svc 1,549.52
Alliant Energy/IPL Sve 2,299.34
Altorfer Machinery Co Sve 7,348.01
Amazon Capital Services Inc Goods 100.89
American Home Finding Assn Sve 1,446.15
American Legion Blakley Stevens Sve 434.00
Amy Andrews Durbin Reimb Goods 81.66
Amy Stevenson Mil 283.79
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 2,818.62
Ascendance Truck Centers Goods 566.94
Ashley Fallis Reimb Goods 93.60
AT&T Mobility Sve 890.16
Audas Sanitation Sve 636.65
Awards Unlimited Goods 212.50
Bailey Office Outfitters Goods 63.67
Bart Klaver Reimb Goods 180.71
Beck Equipment LLC Sve 1,000.57
Blackburn Mfg. Co. Goods 148.86
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech Svc 5,358.18
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Sve 2,016.23
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication Sve 271.59
Business Card Sve 4,279.36
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc Sve 18,889.50
Central Salt, LLC Goods 4,495.80
Chris Nolte Mil Reimb Goods 332.69
Connectwise LLC Sve 414.72
Consolidated Management Co Svc 12,786.71
Cox-Smith Funeral & Cremation Svc Sve 645.00
Craig Kuntz Reimb Goods 33.56
David D Menninga Reimb Goods 17.39
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman Contract 2,333.33
Deep River City Of Sve 69.17
Diamond Mowers LLC Goods 1,502.06
DJ Hendrix Mil 81.84
East Central District ISAA Svc 100.00
Ecolab Sve 215.57
Electrical Engineering & Equip Sve 325.00
Environmental Control Solutions Inc Sve 1,032.00



Fareway Stores Inc

Fastenal Company

Forbes Office Equip Inc
French-Reneker-Associates, Inc
Galyn Nook

Gatr Truck Center

Geo-Comm Inc

Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Firestone

Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Motors

Grinnell Regional Public Health
H & J Fertilizer Inc

Hall's Feed & Seed

Heartland Shredding Inc
Hometown Hardware
Hometown Press

Hopkins & Huebner PC
Housby Mack Inc

HQI

ICAP

IICA

Imaging Spectrum

Infomax

Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
Iowa Concrete Paving Assoc
Iowa Homeland Security

Iowa State Assessors Assoc

IP Pathways

ISAC

Jason Roudabush

Jefferson County Sheriff's Office
Jensen Heating & AC Inc

John Deere Financial

Johnson Reporting Sve Ltd
Karl Emergency Vehicles
Kenneth Desrochers

Key Cooperative

Lacaeyse Lawn Care/Snow Removal
Latitude Signage & Design
Liebovich Steel & Aluminum Co.
Live Deep Publishing LLC
Lowry Equipment Inc

Lyle Brehm

Mahaska Communication Group
Mail Services LLC

Manatts Inc

Martin Equipment

Master's Touch LLC

McGriff Farm & Home
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298.13
1,386.08
401.00
38,001.85
47.66
1,006.43
7,133.41
708.12
126.93
281.13
1,887.21
7,229.54
16.25
317.50
75.00
456.76
414.89
1,263.50
603.02
1,135.27
3,236.76
300.00
293.83
1,099.96
282.00
940.00
3,928.24
1,200.00
1,894.12
220.00
52.00
34.00
437.62
6,421.97
233.70
56,615.75
31.40
7,096.94
1,012.50
210.00
1,619.57
1,216.79
912.79
564.26
759.46
813.82
2,954.88
2,494.74
580.00
47.98



MCI

Menards

Microbac Laboratories Inc
Mid American Energy
Montezuma Crop Services Inc
Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma State Bank
Montezuma Super Valu

Napa Auto Parts

Neapolitan Labs LLC

New Century F.S. Inc

North Risk Partners LLC
Northern Safety Co Inc

Pitney Bowes

Pomps Tire Service Inc

Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr

Poweshick Water Assn
Quill Corporation
Racom Corporation

Ray Electric LLC
Reliance Telephone Inc
Robert Collum

Robert Wilhelm
Rockmount Research
Rohrer Brothers Inc
Roudabush Electronics
Ryan Miller

Sadler Power Train
Scharnweber Water Cond Inc
Schumacher Elevator Co
SCISWA

Searsboro Telephone Co
Secretary Of State
Sinclair Napa

Sirchie Acquisition Co LLC
Snap On Tools
Snohomish County Sheriff
Sprayer Specialties, Inc.
Stellar Services LLC
Storey Kenworthy

Tama County Sheriff
Taylor Auto Body, Inc
The Depot Express
Tifco Industries, Inc.
Two Rivers Em LLC
Tyler Technologies
Tylor Nelson

United States Cellular
Uwe Meyer

Vanguard Appraisals
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38.57
219.81
160.00

3,910.46
191.78
7,094.17
35.00
27.00
2,024.98
150.00
2,685.85
57,224.48
542.79
851.40
12,600.00
6,809.44
117.00
272.72
150,560.00
127.50
421.25

25.13

287.65
1,888.48
2,520.00

160.00

212.36

823.44

158.00

330.93

384.00

200.00

30.00

2,231.06

40.90
833.75

40.00
307.00
555.84
133.80

36.50

2,329.31
3,051.08
1,303.04
4,900.00
30,992.85

197.16

213.96

28.53

16,067.50



Vannoy Chevrolet Co Sve 648.36

Verizon Sve 40.03
Vestis Sve 195.20
Victor Oil, Inc. Sve 6,106.78
Washington County Sheriff Sve 44.60
West Payment Center Sve 487.46
Westwood Pharmacy Sve 205.26
Wex Bank Sve 3,486.15
Windstream Sve 4,178.67
Xerox Financial Services Sve 634.63
Zachary Hall Mil 82.28
Zetron Sve 9,326.77
Ziegler Inc Goods 4.68

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with the board for his monthly meeting.

Kevin Kudart, Montezuma Light & Power Superintendent, met with the board to provide information regarding new
transmission lines coming to lowa. Kudart stated there is a proposal to install more transmission lines in lowa. He
states he knows one will go through Poweshiek County and will run from the substation north of town to
Marshalltown. With the increase in developments and data centers, bigger transmission lines to transmit more power
are needed. He stated it is all in the bid process currently. Once the bid process is complete, more information will

be available as to the locations of the new lines.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to approve Utility Permit #26-10U to Poweshiek Water Association for work in
Section 21, Warren Township. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Board received Recorder’s report of fees collected for the month ending January 31, 2026.
Roudabush attended a landfill meeting this week.

Bolen attended a workforce meeting on Tuesday via Zoom.

Board held FY27 budget workshop.

Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Tindle at 12:13 p.m. to adjourn.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jason Roudabush, Chairman



