

February 12, 2026

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jeff Tindle, Jacki Bolen, and Jason Roudabush.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve February 9, 2026, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve February 13, 2026, payroll for \$342,494.90. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional	Svc	4,042.50
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc	1,549.52
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	2,299.34
Altorfer Machinery Co	Svc	7,348.01
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Goods	100.89
American Home Finding Assn	Svc	1,446.15
American Legion Blakley Stevens	Svc	434.00
Amy Andrews Durbin	Reimb Goods	81.66
Amy Stevenson	Mil	283.79
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	2,818.62
Ascendance Truck Centers	Goods	566.94
Ashley Fallis	Reimb Goods	93.60
AT&T Mobility	Svc	890.16
Audas Sanitation	Svc	636.65
Awards Unlimited	Goods	212.50
Bailey Office Outfitters	Goods	63.67
Bart Klaver	Reimb Goods	180.71
Beck Equipment LLC	Svc	1,000.57
Blackburn Mfg. Co.	Goods	148.86
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech	Svc	5,358.18
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	2,016.23
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication	Svc	271.59
Business Card	Svc	4,279.36
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	18,889.50
Central Salt, LLC	Goods	4,495.80
Chris Nolte	Mil Reimb Goods	332.69
Connectwise LLC	Svc	414.72
Consolidated Management Co	Svc	12,786.71
Cox-Smith Funeral & Cremation Svc	Svc	645.00
Craig Kuntz	Reimb Goods	33.56
David D Menninga	Reimb Goods	17.39
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman	Contract	2,333.33
Deep River City Of	Svc	69.17
Diamond Mowers LLC	Goods	1,502.06
DJ Hendrix	Mil	81.84
East Central District ISAA	Svc	100.00
Ecolab	Svc	215.57
Electrical Engineering & Equip	Svc	325.00
Environmental Control Solutions Inc	Svc	1,032.00

Fareway Stores Inc	Svc	298.13
Fastenal Company	Goods	1,386.08
Forbes Office Equip Inc	Goods	401.00
French-Reneker-Associates, Inc	Svc	38,001.85
Galyn Nook	Reimb Goods	47.66
Gatr Truck Center	Goods	1,006.43
Geo-Comm Inc	Svc	7,133.41
Grinnell City Of	Svc	708.12
Grinnell Firestone	Svc	126.93
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	281.13
Grinnell Motors	Svc	1,887.21
Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	7,229.54
H & J Fertilizer Inc	Goods	16.25
Hall's Feed & Seed	Goods	317.50
Heartland Shredding Inc	Svc	75.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	456.76
Hometown Press	Svc	414.89
Hopkins & Huebner PC	Svc	1,263.50
Housby Mack Inc	Goods	603.02
HQI	Svc	1,135.27
ICAP	Svc	3,236.76
IICA	Svc	300.00
Imaging Spectrum	Svc	293.83
Infomax	Svc	1,099.96
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
Iowa Concrete Paving Assoc	Svc	940.00
Iowa Homeland Security	Svc	3,928.24
Iowa State Assessors Assoc	Svc	1,200.00
IP Pathways	Svc	1,894.12
ISAC	Svc	220.00
Jason Roudabush	Mil	52.00
Jefferson County Sheriff's Office	Svc	34.00
Jensen Heating & AC Inc	Svc	437.62
John Deere Financial	Goods	6,421.97
Johnson Reporting Svc Ltd	Svc	233.70
Karl Emergency Vehicles	Goods	56,615.75
Kenneth Desrochers	Reimb Goods	31.40
Key Cooperative	Svc	7,096.94
Lacaeyse Lawn Care/Snow Removal	Svc	1,012.50
Latitude Signage & Design	Svc	210.00
Liebovich Steel & Aluminum Co.	Goods	1,619.57
Live Deep Publishing LLC	Svc	1,216.79
Lowry Equipment Inc	Goods	912.79
Lyle Brehm	Reimb Goods	564.26
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	759.46
Mail Services LLC	Svc	813.82
Manatts Inc	Goods	2,954.88
Martin Equipment	Goods	2,494.74
Master's Touch LLC	Svc	580.00
McGriff Farm & Home	Goods	47.98

MCI	Svc	38.57
Menards	Goods	219.81
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc	160.00
Mid American Energy	Svc	3,910.46
Montezuma Crop Services Inc	Svc	191.78
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	7,094.17
Montezuma State Bank	Svc	35.00
Montezuma Super Valu	Goods	27.00
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	2,024.98
Neapolitan Labs LLC	Svc	150.00
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	2,685.85
North Risk Partners LLC	Svc	57,224.48
Northern Safety Co Inc	Goods	542.79
Pitney Bowes	Svc	851.40
Pomps Tire Service Inc	Goods	12,600.00
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr	Svc	6,809.44
Poweshiek Water Assn	Svc	117.00
Quill Corporation	Goods	272.72
Racom Corporation	Svc	150,560.00
Ray Electric LLC	Svc	127.50
Reliance Telephone Inc	Svc	421.25
Robert Collum	Mil	25.13
Robert Wilhelm	Mil Reimb Goods	287.65
Rockmount Research	Goods	1,888.48
Rohrer Brothers Inc	Goods	2,520.00
Roudabush Electronics	Svc	160.00
Ryan Miller	Mil	212.36
Sadler Power Train	Goods	823.44
Scharnweber Water Cond Inc	Goods	158.00
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	330.93
SCISWA	Goods	384.00
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
Secretary Of State	Svc	30.00
Sinclair Napa	Goods	2,231.06
Sirchie Acquisition Co LLC	Goods	40.90
Snap On Tools	Goods	833.75
Snohomish County Sheriff	Svc	40.00
Sprayer Specialties, Inc.	Goods	307.00
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	555.84
Storey Kenworthy	Goods	133.80
Tama County Sheriff	Svc	36.50
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Svc	2,329.31
The Depot Express	Svc	3,051.08
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Goods	1,303.04
Two Rivers Em LLC	Svc	4,900.00
Tyler Technologies	Svc	30,992.85
Tylor Nelson	Reimb Goods	197.16
United States Cellular	Svc	213.96
Uwe Meyer	Mil	28.53
Vanguard Appraisals	Svc	16,067.50

Vannoy Chevrolet Co	Svc	648.36
Verizon	Svc	40.03
Vestis	Svc	195.20
Victor Oil, Inc.	Svc	6,106.78
Washington County Sheriff	Svc	44.60
West Payment Center	Svc	487.46
Westwood Pharmacy	Svc	205.26
Wex Bank	Svc	3,486.15
Windstream	Svc	4,178.67
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	634.63
Zachary Hall	Mil	82.28
Zetron	Svc	9,326.77
Ziegler Inc	Goods	4.68

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with the board for his monthly meeting.

Kevin Kudart, Montezuma Light & Power Superintendent, met with the board to provide information regarding new transmission lines coming to Iowa. Kudart stated there is a proposal to install more transmission lines in Iowa. He states he knows one will go through Poweshiek County and will run from the substation north of town to Marshalltown. With the increase in developments and data centers, bigger transmission lines to transmit more power are needed. He stated it is all in the bid process currently. Once the bid process is complete, more information will be available as to the locations of the new lines.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve Utility Permit #26-10U to Poweshiek Water Association for work in Section 21, Warren Township. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Board received Recorder's report of fees collected for the month ending January 31, 2026.

Roudabush attended a landfill meeting this week.

Bolen attended a workforce meeting on Tuesday via Zoom.

Board held FY27 budget workshop.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle at 12:13 p.m. to adjourn.

---

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

---

Jason Roudabush, Chairman